
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE HOUSING SPC 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, DAME STREET, DUBLIN 2. 

 
ON THURSDAY 22 JUNE 2017 AT 3.00 PM 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
THURSDAY 22 JUNE 2017

  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes of meetings dated Tuesday 23rd May and matters arising   

 
3 - 6 

2   Standards for Rented Houses Presentation   
 

7 - 26 

3   Chairperson's Business: 
 

 Correspondence 

 Update on Sub-Groups 
o Correspondence 
o Pre 63 
o Data Protection 

 

27 - 38 

4   Homeless Update   
 

39 - 46 

5   Housing Update Reports   
 

47 - 74 

6   Traveller Accommodation Update   
 

75 - 78 

7   Motion in the Name of Cllr's Tina MacVeigh, Daithi Doolan & Criona Ní Dhálaigh 
 
Acknowledging that the causes of mould and condensation are multi-factored and 
can arise from building performance and/or tenant activity and given that tenants 
should be able to conduct their day to day domestic life without fear or prejudice, 
this Committee agrees that the Local Authority have a duty of care to tenants 
which warrants investigation and agrees that: 
 
- a working group be established with the explicit task of: 
     * identifying the causes of condensation/mould that can be attributed to 
building performance/fabric; 
     * establish the responsibility of the local authority in remedying such causes; 
     * exploring the most effective evidence based solutions; 
     * establish the guidelines that will inform unreasonable tenant activities. 
 
- the wording 'carrying out repairs due to condensation' be amended under the 
local authority schedule of Tenant responsibilities to read: 'carrying out repairs 

 



 

due to condensation, insofar as such condensation results from unreasonable 
tenant activities'; 
 
- the local authority implement a series of trials in local authority dwellings based 
on the identified solutions. 
 
 

8   A.O.B.   
 

 

 



 

 

 

HOUSING STRATEGIC POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

 

TUESDAY 23RD
 MAY 2017 

 
 
 

ATTENDANCE 
 
Members:   Officials Present: 
 
    Brendan Kenny Assistant Chief Executive 
Cllr. Alison Gilliland  Tony Flynn, Executive Manager 
Cllr. Anthony Conaghan Céline Reilly, Executive Manager 
Cllr. David Costello  Eileen Gleeson, Director D.R.H.E. 
Cllr. Críona Ní Dhálaigh Mary Flynn, Deputy Director D.R.H.E. 
Cllr. Sonya Stapleton  Dymphna Farrell, Senior executive Officer 
Cllr. Christy Burke  Christy McLoughlin, Assistant Staff Officer 
Cllr. Pat Dunne 
Cllr. Éilish Ryan   
Lillian Buchanan 
Kevin White   
     
 
Other Cllrs present : 
Cllr. Mannix Flynn 
Cllr. Michael Mullooly 
Cllr. Larry O’ Toole 
 
Others: 
Lois Kapila (Dublin Inquirer) 
Olivia Kelly (Irish Times) 
 
Apologies 
Cllr. Janice Boylan 
Cllr. Daithi Doolan 
Cllr. Tina Mac Veigh 
Cllr. Ray Mc Adam 
Pat Doyle 
Aideen Hayden 
Kathleen McKillon 
Winnie McDonagh 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

 

1.  Minutes of meetings held on Friday 21st  2017 and Matters Arising. 
 

Agreed: Minutes agreed. 
 
 
2.  Chairperson’s Business: 

 

 Correspondence 
 No Update 

 

 Sub-Groups Update: 
 
 Data Protection & Housing List: 

Cllr. Pat Dunne provided an update on the Data Protection group.  
 

 Pre 63 
Update provided. 
 

Agreed: A report from the Data Protection sub group be brought to the June SPC 
meeting. 

Agreed: Final Pre 63 report & information on new regulations on Private rented 
Standards will be made available for the June SPC. 
 
 
3.   Homeless Update: 
 

Circulated to members prior to meeting.  
 
Eileen Gleeson – Director of D.R.H.E. provided an update on current 
report/statistics/Initiatives. 
 
Cllr. Alison Gilliland made an enquiry in relation to Support/Key workers for single 
people. 
She sought clarification about the location of Hub in Greencastle road Coolock and 
looked for update in Rapid Build program in the North Central Area and the allocating 
of units. Cllr. Gilliland enquired about the interaction of the Prevention Team and the 
Tenancy Protection Service. 
 
Cllr. Christy Burke enquired about how long families would be expected to stay within 
Family Hubs and enquired if there is a “Plan B” in relation to using hotels and B&B’s. 
He also asked about Key workers for single people. 
 
Cllr. Larry O’ Toole also enquired as to the location of the Family Hub in Coolock and 
the suitability of some of the units being used to house the homeless. 
 
Cllr. Michael Mullooly sought an update in relation to the location, management and 
suitability of the Family Hub facility on Clonard road. He enquired about the 
experience of the Salvation Army in relation to running of Hub facilities. 
 
Cllr. Pat Dunne raised concerns about the suitability of some of the facilities being 
used as Family Hubs. 
 
Cllr. David Costello enquired about allocation criteria for Rapid Build Units. 

Page 4



 

 

Cllr. Criona Ni Dhalaigh asked as to the source of funding for refurbishments. She 
enquired as to how long a family might be expected to be in a Hub and will there be 
Tenancy agreements. 
 
 
Eileen Gleeson – Director of D.R.H.E. provided an update on current statistics. She 
clarified the location of the Hub in Coolock and addressed the issue of suitability 
(Purpose Built Family Hubs). The Hub would be better/more suitable than the current 
hotel situation experienced by families. She referenced the video that was shown at 
the April meeting. 
Eileen stated that they would be temporary facilities until D.C.C. or the people 
themselves found something more suitable. She provided information about the role of 
the Prevention Team about key Workers involved in Homelessness.  
She explained how the units in Belcamp (Rapid Build Allocation Policy) will be 
allocated. Rapid Build homes shall be permanent homes going forward and explained 
how they shall be managed. 
Eileen explained the selection criteria and the Salvation Army’s suitability to manage a 
hub. She provided an update about the Family Hub on Clonard road. 
 
  
Brendan Kenny – Assistant Chief Executive explained how the refurbishments are 
funded and the allocation policy to Rapid Build Units. He also gave update on 
statistics and initiatives. 
 
Members thanked the D.C.C. staff associated with Homelessness. 
 
Agreed:  Report noted. 
Agreed: Visit to Mater Dei Family Hub centre to be arranged. 
Agreed: Visit to Clonard road Hub at a future date to be arranged. 
 
4.  Housing Program Report: 
 

Circulated to members prior to meeting.  

 
Cllr. David Costello enquired as to whether mixed tenure was possible for the 
Scribblestown project in Finglas South. 
 
Cllr. Alison Gilliland sought a clarification/update about the “Spine” site in Darndale. 
She asked if ESB are holding up works in North Central Area. She expressed her 
concerns that D.C.C. staff are being attacked in some sites. 
She looked for an update about the Ayrfield development. 
 
 
Tony Flynn, Executive Manager, updated members as to report content, current 
initiatives and also supplied additional information not contained in Housing Report 
Update. He updated members about the Rapid Build program. He explained the 
P.P.P. process and updated members about the “Spine” site, progress with the ESB 
and D.C.C. staff health and safety issues working on some of the Traveller 
Accommodation sites. 
 
Cllr. Pat Dunne looked an update about initiatives in the South Central Area (Raleigh 
Square, Fold Scheme and sites on Armagh road and Cork Street) 
 
 

Page 5



 

 

Tony Flynn provided updates about Raleigh Square, Fold Scheme, Armagh road and 
Cork Street developments. 
He update members in relation to the implication of the Scribblestown site not being 
developed. 
 
 
Agreed: Report noted. 
 
5. Traveller Accommodation Update: 
 

Circulated to members prior to meeting.  
 
Agreed: Report noted 
 
 
6. Motion in the name of Cllr. Michael Mullooly 
 
This Area Committee calls on the Housing SPC to review the priority given to 
homeless persons in the Housing Allocation Scheme, 2013 in particular, the definition 
of homelessness, the lack of priority given to those about to fall into homelessness, to 
reflect the fact that persons can be de facto homeless but not availing of 
homelessness services provided by the local authority or other and the lack of priority 
for children who are homeless or about to fall into homelessness. 

 
 
Clr. Mulloolly clarified aspects of the Motion & Discussion followed. 

 
Agreed: Programme for Review of Scheme of Lettings 
 
 

6a. Emergency Motion in the name of Cllr. Mannix Flynn 
 
This committee or Dublin City Council Housing S.P.C. agree that Dublin City Council 
Housing Executive create a policy protocol with regard to the placing of homeless 
accommodation and services in communities. 
This new policy to include full information including plans, drawings and location etc. 
prior to any decisions being made regarding sites of those who service such sites. 
That Dublin City Council issue a handbook of rights for all those using Dublin City 
Council homeless services. 
 
Agreed: Motion Carried 
 

7. AOB 
 

Attendees expressed their sincerest gratitude to Lillian Buchanan for her work on the 
Housing SPC Committee. 

 
Agreed: A letter of gratitude from the Housing SPC to be sent to Lillian Buchanan . 
Agreed: Caretaker Service report to be brought to the June SPC Meeting 

 
 
Chair thanked all for attendance. 

Cllr. Críona Ní Dhálaigh  
VICE CHAIRPERSON 

Page 6



HOUSING (STANDARDS FOR RENTED HOUSES) 

REGULATIONS 2017  

P
age 7



HOUSING (STANDARDS FOR RENTED HOUSES) 

REGULATIONS 2017  

 

COMMENCE 1ST JULY 2017  

 

REVOKE 2008 & 2009 LEGISLATION  

 

APPLY TO ALL RENTED HOUSES –  

INCLUDING LA HOUSES  

 

P
age 8



HOUSING (STANDARDS FOR RENTED HOUSES) 

REGULATIONS 2017  

INTERPRETATION 

HABITABLE ROOM  

MEANS A ROOM USED FOR LIVING OR SLEEPING PURPOSES BUT DOES  

NOT INCLUDE A KITCHEN HAVING A FLOOR AREA OF LESS THAN 6.5 

SQUARE METRES. 

 

STANDARD WITH R
[...]
 this regard analysis of the PRTB register has been undertaken. When you exclude properties 

inspected and new apartments registered as “bedsits” it is estimated that there is in the region of 

1,500 dwellings that would benefit from an inspection.  

 

These properties will be scheduled for inspection as resources allow. 

  

Page 28



1
st
 March 2017   3 

 

An analysis of the inspection figures for 2016 shows that Environmental Health Officers inspected 

1,751 private rented units and undertook 3,552 inspections. Of the lettings inspected 1,388 were 

found not to comply with the Housing (Standards for Rented Houses) Regulations 2008 as amended. 

In all cases where non-compliant lettings were inspected appropriate enforcement action, including 

legal proceedings, was undertaken. Overall 1,292 enforcement notices were served, 28 prohibition 

notices served and legal action initiated in 14 cases.  

 

Of the enforcement notices served: 

51% contained requirements under Article 5 in relation to structural conditions,  

8% contained requirements under Article 6 in relation to sanitary facilities 

26% contained requirements under Article 7 in relation to heating facilities 

22% contained requirements under Article 8 in relation to food preparation & storage & laundry 

33% contained requirements under Article 9 in relation to ventilation  

4% contained requirements under Article 10 in relation to lighting 

55% contained requirements under Article 11 in relation to fire safety 

1% contained requirements under Article 12 in relation to refuse facilities  

35% contained requirements under Article 13 in relation to electricity & gas 

 

Targeted enforcement actions taken by Dublin City Council ensured that landlords of 1,384 non-

complaint lettings brought their properties up to standard and into compliance with the legislation.  

 

The result the inspection programmes is that significant improvements have been achieved in the 

quality and standar
[...]
ot happen. They 

modernised, adapted and now provide compliant more sustainable rental accommodation. In addition 

Page 36



1
st
 March 2017   11 

a considerable number of rental properties in receivership were modernised by their new owners and 

returned to the rental market.  

 

It is expected that these range of measures have and will provide for a more stable and sustainable 

housing market in the current economic climate.  

 

The pre 63 committee has contributed to the housing debate and supported the work of both the 

Housing & Community Services and Planning Departments. It’s recommended that this SPC accept 

this report as the final report and that the work of the committee is now concluded.  

  

Page 37



1
st
 March 2017   12 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the Chair of the Housing SPC writes to the Minister for the Housing, Planning and Local 

Government recommending that the following matters be considered. 

 

 The guidance documents Fire Safety in Flats issued by the DoECLG in 1994 should be 

reviewed and made a requirement under housing standards legislation.  

 Increased requirements in relation to thermal & energy efficiencies of rented units 

 Tenant responsibilities to maintain the property in good order 

 It is recommended that Home Renovation Incentive scheme be extended to the end of 2018. 

 

Page 38



  

RReeppoorrtt  ttoo  HHoouussiinngg  SSPPCC  

DDaattee::  2222nndd  JJuunnee  22001177 

IItteemm  NNoo..  44 

 

 

Homelessness Update 

Families Experiencing Homelessness 
 

Prevention Team 

 

The prevention team continue to engage with families presenting as homeless to explore 

opportunities to prevent an episode of homelessness from taking place.  In June to date  32 

new families presented as homeless. Of these 18 families were prevented from becoming 

homeless and 13 families did become homeless. The table below includes details of the 

outcomes achieved by this team since they commenced work in Febr
[...]
ross the Dublin Region to support the 695 families  who are currently in commercial 

hotels. 

Family hubs are an important first response for families who become homeless and who 

have no alternative other than commercial hotels. The hubs will provide more appropriate 

and suitable accommodation for families. They are not the long term housing solution as 

families will move into houses and apartments that will be provided under social housing 

supports, as supply becomes available.  This type of emergency accommodation provides a 

secure and stable placement for families on an on-going basis unlike the insecurity of hotel 

accommodation especially during peak periods and holidays. 

Government’s policy document Rebuilding Ireland (http://rebuildingireland.ie/address-

homelessness/) states that the use of hotels will be phased out by mid 2017 except for 

emergency cases and family hubs will provide the supports for families and children. In order 

to meet this deadline,  Dublin City Council are in the process of converting suitable buildings 

into family accommodation across the Dublin region. 

Services to be provided: 

The use of commercial hotels for families is unsuitable and the new family hubs will have the 

capacity to provide play space, cooking and laundry facilities and communal recreation 

space. Other supports will also be available for families as they move on to other housing 

options, as they become available. 

Standards and regulations 

All hubs will adhere to current building standards and there are strict quality controls in place 

to ensure that all facilities are fully regulated with regard to fire and disabled access 

Page 42

http://rebuildingireland.ie/address-homelessness/
http://rebuildingireland.ie/address-homelessness/


requirements. There are also space standards in place that have been developed with the 

Department of Housing, Planning, Community and Local Government.  Accordingly, support 

spaces (dining, play ar
[...]
unity support 

Dublin City Council is committed to developing community relations with residents in the 

local area. We will liaise with residents as the development progresses to ensure timely 

information about the facility and its management will be shared.   

We rely on the support from local communities so that families experiencing homelessness 

have access to family accommodation and not commercial hotels. 

Page 43



Timeframe:     

All family hubs will be in place by Summer 2017 to support families who are currently 

homeless. 

 

Family hubs 

 
1. Ashling House, St Lawrence’s Road, Clontarf will support 13 families and 

Respond will have responsibility for on-site operational management 
 

 
 
 

2. Clonard Road, Crumlin will support 25 families and the Salvation Army will have 
responsibility for on-site operational management 

 
 

3. Mater Dei, Clonliffe Road will support 50 families and Crosscare will have 
responsibility for on-site operational management 
 

Page 44



 
 

 
4. Respond, High Park is currently supporting 42 families. 

 

 
 
5. Lynam’s Hotel, O’Connell Street will support 45 families and will be operated by a 

private operator 
 

6. Sons of the Divine Providence, Ballyfermot will support 13 families and will be 
operated by Sons of the Divine Providence. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



7. Greencastle Parade, Coolock will support 28 families and will be operated by the 
Salvation Army. 
 
 

 
 

 
There will also be self contained apartments in the following locations 

 
1. Malahide Road, Fingal Co Co (11 family units) 
2. Millmount Dundrum, DLR, (12 family units) 
3. Apartments in Rialto, PMVT (4 family units) 
4. Apartments, Lower Kimmage Road (8 family units). 

 
In addition to all of the above, there are nine commercial properties that will be adapted as 
family accommodation for 360 families located throughout the Dublin region. 
 
 

Page 46



  

RReeppoorrtt  ttoo  HHoouussiinngg  SSPPCC  

DDaattee::2222
nndd

[...]

justification for same included in application. 
 

STAGE 4 - IMPLEMENTATION 
1 Overcrowding Extensions:    [House 

No] Cara Park GHS 
Approval  16/12/16 – On site and expect completion by end June 
2017 

   
 COMPLETE  
3 Labre Park Rebuilds: 3 Houses 

Rebuilds (Phase 1) 
Complete – Outstanding issues to be completed. 

1 Removal of pyrite: [House No] 
Avila  

5 identified properties complete. 

2 House Rebuilds: Bridgeview Complete 
2 Special Needs Adaptation: [House 

No] Avila Park GHS 
Complete 

3 Special Needs Adaptation: [House 
No] Cara Park 

Complete 

1 Special Needs Adaptation: [House 
No] Labre 

Complete 
 

2 House Purchases Complete 
9 Refit of Sanitation Units; Labre Complete 
30 Electrical Upgrade & Metering: St. 

Margaret’s 
 

Complete  

 NOT STARED - Pending Internal 
Survey etc 

 

1 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
3 

Avila Park: Community Centre 
 
 
Labre Park: Temporary Bay 
 
 
 
St Josephs: 3 Dayhouse 
refurbishment 

Stage 1 application sent to Department to demolish Community 
Centre and build 2 houses. 
 
Stage 1 application sent to Department. Stage 2&3 being 
compiled for drawdown by agreement with Department. 
Tender process complete. Onsite completion by 10th June. 
 
Stage 1 application made to refurbish 3 dayhouses to address 
overcrowding on site. To be completed by mid July 2017 

 
1 

 
St. Joseph’s:  Community Centre 

 
Compiling information for Stage 1 application to Department.  

 
1 

 
Northern Close: Rebuild of House 

 
Legal Issues to be resolved.  

 
15 

 
St Oliver’s: Dayhouse Upgrade & 
Electrical Upgrade 

 
Compiling information for Stage 1 application to Department. 

 
14 

 
St Joseph’s: Dayhouse Upgrade & 
Electrical Upgrade 

 
Compiling information for Stage 1 application to Department. 

   

 

 

Page 77




	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meetings dated Tuesday 23rd May and matters arising
	2 Standards for Rented Houses Presentation
	3 Chairperson's Business:
	4 Homeless Update
	5 Housing Update Reports
	6 Traveller A

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SPC MEETING 

 
HELD ON THURSDAY 22 JUNE 2017 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of meetings dated Tuesday 23rd May and matters arising 

 
Under Matters arising, the chair sought approval that point 7 on the agenda 
(Motion) be discussed next. 
 
Agreed: Minutes agreed. 
 
Agreed: Members agreed that the Motion could be discussed first. 
 

 

2   Motion in the Name of Cllr's Tina MacVeigh, Daithi Doolan & Criona Ní 
Dhálaigh 
 
Acknowledging that the causes of mould and condensation are multi-factored and 
can arise from building performance and/or tenant activity and given that tenants 
should be able to conduct their day to day domestic life without fear or prejudice, 
this Committee agrees that the Local Authority (L/A) have a duty of care to 
tenants which warrants investigation and agrees that:  
- a working group be established with the explicit task of:  
* identifying the causes of condensation/mould that can be attributed to building 
performance/fabric; * establish the responsibility of the local authority in 
remedying such causes; * exploring the most effective evidence based solutions; 
* establish the guidelines that will inform unreasonable tenant activities.  
- the wording 'carrying out repairs due to condensation' be amended under the 
local authority schedule of Tenant responsibilities to read: 'carrying out repairs 
due to condensation, insofar as such condensation results from unreasonable 
tenant activities';  

- the local authority implement a series of trials in local authority dwellings 
based on the identified solutions. 

 
Cllr. Tina MacVeigh explained the context of the Motion. 
 
Members expressed their gratitude to Cllr. MacVeigh for bringing the Motion to 
the S.P.C. and supported the Motion. 
 
Cllr. Alison Gilliland enquired about Dublin City Council’s Policy (D.C.C.) to 
reduce condensation/mould when “turning” housing stock around. She highlighted 
the concern with regard to the ability of some tenants to heat their homes. 
 
Céline Reilly, Executive Manager advised that as the City Council is the biggest 
landlord of 4 and five storey blocks of flats, the technical staff have more 

 



2 
 

experience of dealing with condensation and damp than most other authorities in 
the country.  She advised that there is a technical difference between the terms, 
damp and condensation, with different technical responses required to deal with 
each. There are also logistical and funding issues involved in delivering the 
required response as tenants may need to be relocated to allow staff to carry out 
improvement works. She stated that submissions were sent to the Department 
(Housing, Planning & Local Government) and that D.C.C. is also collaborating 
with other Public Bodies, for example the HSE, SEAI, and Dept. of Climate 
Change. 
Céline informed members that all refurbishment works are carried out to a high 
standard including SR 54. 
 
Agreed: Motion Carried. 
 
Agreed: Administrator of the Housing S.P.C. to seek an expression of interest 
from members to be a part of the “New Expert Working Group” 
 

3   Standards for Rented Houses Presentation 
 
Circulated to members prior to meeting 
 
Colm Smyth (Principal Environmental Health Officer) gave a presentation to 
members. 
 
Member thanked Colm for presentation. 
 
Cllr. Ray Mac Adam thanked the “Pre 63” members & staff and explained that a 
lot of recommendations from the Pre 63 have been superseded with the new 
regulations. He gave statistical information and explained Housing Assistance 
Payment (H.A.P.) requirements in relation to standards. 
 
Cllrs Boylan & Dunne enquired about the regulations for local authority stock and 
the implications of goods such as washing machines needing to be serviced. 
 
Cllr. Burke made reference to “Buckingham Village Apartments” 
 
Cllrs Gilliland & MacVeigh raised the issue of some private tenants being afraid to 
make complaints for fear of eviction.  
Cllr. Gilliland queried as to the timeline of senior citizen complexes being brought 
up to standard and if there is leeway for landlords to bring properties up to 
standard. 
 
Cllr. Ní Dhálaigh asked if there are standards for fully furnished properties and 
unfurnished one’s and whose remit is pest control under. 
 
Colm Smyth informed attendees that the provision of “White Goods” is not for the 
L/A and is only an issue for private properties. He stated that D.C.C. carry out pro-
active inspections (H.A.P. properties) to offset the fear tenants have of being 
evicted. He explained how the Rats and Mice Destruction Act 1919 is 
implemented and the roles of D.C.C. (L/A dwellings) & occupiers (private 
property) when it comes to dealing with pests. 
 
Agreed: Write to the minister to seek a comment based on the recommendation 
of Focus Ireland in relation to protecting tenants. 
  
Agreed: Note on Buckingham Village Apartments to be brought to the next S.P.C. 
meeting. 

 



3 
 

  
Agreed: Pre 63 Report Adopted. 
 

4   Chairperson's Business: 
 

 Correspondence 
 No Update 

 

 Sub-Groups Update: 
 
 Data Protection & Housing List: 

Cllr. Pat Dunne provided an update on the Data Protection group.  He 
stated that there is a meeting scheduled in the coming weeks with 
D.C.C.  and councillors shall be notified of same within a week. 
The subgroup itself shall meet later in June in relation to information 
access. The barristers report on Data protection shall also be 
reviewed. 
 
Cllr. Ryan & Ní Dhálaigh raised questions about the issue of Data 
Protection and Cllr. Dunne explained the issue and stated that a full 
report shall be forthcoming. 
 
Members thanked Cllr. Pat Dunne for his contribution. 

 
The Chair advised that Céline would like to provide information on the following 
matters: 

 Rental Pressure Zones 

 Cladding to Dublin City Council Stock and other fire issues 
 
Rental Pressure Zones: 
Céline advised members that the consultation on the RPZ opened on 15th June 
and will close on the 30th June.  The DHPCLG are inviting feedback on problems 
and possible solutions to the RPZ measures generally. 
Information will be forwarded to the Councillors on providing feedback to the 
D.H.P.C.L.G. 
 
Cladding to Dublin City Council Stock and other fire issues 
Céline advised members that the cladding that is used on DCC stock is mineral 
fibre and non combustible and that the City Council are anxious to reassure any 
members of the public who may have concerns on this matter. In relation to 
general fire works, reviews of older persons’ complexes and general stock has 
been ongoing for the past number of years and works have been carried out on 
20 complexes with works ongoing or proposed for a further 10.This work will 
continue. 
 
Cllr. McAdam enquired about Inner City complexes with regard to potential fire 
hazard. Have buildings been checked. 
 
Brendan Kenny, Assistant Chief Executive explained that Dublin Fire Brigade are 
in the process of checking the Cladding of relevant buildings in the City. Currently 
under investigation. 
 

 Pre 63 
Update provided under the point 3 above. 
 

Agreed: A report from the Data Protection sub group be brought to the July SPC 
meeting. 

 



4 
 

 
Agreed: Administrator of SPC to forward on details in relation to RPZ’s 
 

5   Homeless Update 
 

Circulated to members prior to meeting.  
 
Cllr. Doolan enquired about the statistics in the report and what will happen to 
people presenting to homelessness post July 1st. 
 
Cllr. Perry sought clarification about the cost of Family Hubs and if a deadline for 
family Hubs use be drawn up. He would like the finalised Complaints policy 
issued. 
 
Cllrs. Gilliland & Doolan thanked D.R.H.E. in relation to the visit to the Mater Dei 
Hub and commented positively on the facilities included in the hub as well as the 
speed and quality of the work. She found the visit very informative.  
The Cllr. sought clarification if the Rapid Builds are going to be fully furnished. 
 
Cllr. Dunne would like information on further hubs to convey to constituents. 
 
Cllrs. D. Costello, Connaghan & Perry raised issues about the Abigail Women’s 
centre in Finglas. He enquired as to when the next S.L.A. is due. 
 
Various Cllrs. enquired about Lynam’s hotel and recent images on social media. 
 
Cllr. McAdam asked what other local authorities are doing in relation to providing 
accommodation. 
 
Francis Doherty stated that the Peter McVerry Trust supports the Hub initiative. 
He explained the challenges faced by the D.R.H.E. and commended their work. 
 
Eileen Gleeson – Director of D.R.H.E. provided an update on current 
report/statistics/Initiatives. She stated that no one will be asked to leave hotels on 
July 1st.  
She explained that there is Inter-Agency co-operation at present and H.A.P. is an 
example of this co-operation.  
The D.R.H.E. shall look for more Hubs and she advised that they are temporary. 
Rapid Builds will not be fully furnished. Tenants will get a letter (DSP) “Essential 
Needs Payment” to allow them to the get their “White Goods”. Representatives 
met with Dept. of Social Protection to streamline the process.  
A new community worker has been employed to aid the local communities. (To 
assist with integration).  
She provided an update on Abigail Centre. 
Eileen stated that Lynham’s hotel was used purely as an emergency and provided 
ancillary information about the facility and current initiatives/audits taking place 
within the hotel from a safety point of view. She provided information concerning 
the recent images on Social Media and explained how the facility is being used 
currently. 
D.R.H.E. is responsible for Dublin Region and stated that other local authorities 
are providing accommodation. 
Eileen stated that costs of Hubs will be known at the end of the process (Q.S. 
monitoring ongoing costs).  
 
Cllr. Dunne would like to see plan/Information regarding Hubs in his administrative 
area. He would like to have a report as to what is happening on the lower 
Kimmage road and Rialto sites. 

 



5 
 

 
Cllr. Boylan enquired about the a safety measure being undertaken in Lynham’s. 
 
Cllr. Burke sought an update about the meeting with Sr. Consillio (Residential 
Recovery Program). 
 
Eileen explained/clarified the role of the Community worker and she stated that a 
meeting shall take place to discuss the Clonard site. 
She expanded on information about the Fire consultant and what needs to be 
done to ensure that Lynam’s facility is safe.  
She clarified that contact has been made with Sr. Consillio.  
She stated that D.C.C. has been responding to Social Media to counteract the 
miss- information and that Lynham’s Hotel won’t be used until extra work is 
completed. 
 
Brendan Kenny, Assistant Chief Executive stated that D.C.C. is working on 
getting the Abigail centre relocated and provided information on the difficulties in 
achieving this. 
 
Members thanked the D.C.C. staff associated with Homelessness. 
 
Agreed:  Report noted. 
 
Agreed: Visit to Clonard road Hub at a future date to be arranged. 
 

6   Housing Update Reports 
 

Circulated to members prior to meeting.  
 
Cllr. Doolan asked the manager as to what should be the committees’ demands to 
the new minister to speed up the delivery of housing. 
 
Cllr.’s & Kathleen McKillion highlighted the timeframe/procedures/bureaucracy to 
deliver units within the report. 

 
Tony Flynn, Executive Manager briefed members on the Capital Works 
Framework and using D.C.C.’s existing Framework. 
He explained the process of the Framework and stated how the Construction 
program differs. 
The manager stated that D.C.C. needs to be to the forefront with regard to 
enabling all D.C.C. lands with the required infrastructure. He informed members 
about Multi Unit sites and what is required to make the sites “Shovel Ready”. A 
collation of services is needed (Gas, Water, ESB etc.) 
The capital works program could be 2 stage rather than 4, however, a review of 
the Public Spending Code 2011 is required. Under the code a Cost benefit 
Analysis is required if project is over €20 million. 
A review of the caps to acquire houses review is urgently required as no units 
from Part V in D2, D4, & D6 will accrue to D.C.C. 
He updated members with information that was not contained in the report 
(Repair & Leasing, Buy & Renew, Change of Use, Stock Transfers & 
refurbishment). 
 
Cllr. Gilliland enquired about the Cost Benefit Analysis procedure on a specific 
site. 
 
Tony stated that Streamlining needs to be considered & process needs to be 
reviewed by the Dept. Project splitting can’t happen. 

 



6 
 

 
Brendan Kenny stated that a meeting with minister is to be held. He informed 
members that a report will be created highlighting S.P.C.’s requirements 
 
 
Agreed: Report noted. 
 
Agreed: A Rapid Build program report (identify suitable sites for Rapid Build) at a 
future meeting. 
 
Agreed: Report to S.P.C. on process involved in developing sites & possible 
streamlining. (Fast Track Delivery). 
 

7   Traveller Accommodation Update 
 

Circulated to members prior to meeting.  
 
Agreed: Report noted 
 

 

8   A.O.B. 
 

 
Chair thanked all for attendance. 

Cllr. Daithi Doolan  
CHAIRPERSON 
 

 

 
Councillor Daithi Doolan 
Chairperson 
Thursday 22 June 2017 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Daithi Doolan (Chairman)   
Janice Boylan Christy Burke Anthony Connaghan 
David Costello Patrick Costello Pat Dunne 
Alison Gilliland Tina McVeigh Ray McAdam 
Kathleen McKillion Criona Ni Dhalaigh Cieran Perry 
Eilis Ryan Norma Sammon Sonya Stapleton 
 
Officers   
Anthony Flynn Brendan Kenny McLoughlin 
Celine Reilly Smyth Pat Teehan 
 
Apologies:    
Aideen Hayden Winnie McDonagh Kevin White 
 
Non-Members:    
   
 


